	Subject:  Powered Industrial Truck 


	Topic:  Spinner Knobs (Suicide Knobs)

	Question:  I was wondering if you can use a steering wheel assist on a hilo? Aka suicide knob, like a bolt on one? Or does the wheel have to have a hole in it from MFG? My hilo driver was asking because they both have to be screwed on or in. Told him I would check with MIOSHA and that will be what we go with.


	Answer:  Your question has a three part response and based on the conditions of the equipment, workplace, make, model and employers desires, leaves the decision in the hands of the employer. 
First consideration, General Industry Safety Standard Part 21 Powered Industrial Truck, as amended May 29, 2013 (aka: Forklift/Hilo) is the prevailing standard/rule in Michigan. For employers working in other OSHA jurisdictions or state plans, be sure to check with applicable regulatory authorities for potential differences in requirements.  

Rule 408.12132(2) states: An employer shall not make other modification affecting capacity or safety without written approval of the manufacture, or an engineer knowledgeable in the subject. Capacity, operation, and maintenance instruction plates, tags, or decals shall be changed accordingly.

Rule 408.12169 further provides: A spinner knob (suicide knob) shall not be attached to a steering handwheel of a truck unless originally equipped with such; the truck is equipped with power steering, or the truck is equipped with anti-kickback device on the steering mechanism. The knob shall be installed within the periphery of the handwheel.
Second, product liability which is outside of the scope of the MIOSHA Standards but may have impact on the equipment use, and at the discretion of the manufacture, must be considered by the equipment user/owner.

Third, and last consideration, MIOSHA Standards are the “minimum” standard(s) which must be complied with, in many circumstances throughout the workplace, it becomes the responsibility of the controlling employer to determine based on the above guidance for the manner in which the employer will or will not permit certain work actions and activities, surrounding the use of such equipment used in the workplace.

In summary: It may be acceptable to install a spinner knob on the handwheel of a powered industrial truck providing the conditions outlined in the standard as noted above is complied with. 


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 21 Powered Industrial Truck


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at 517-284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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